the grounds upon which it is made, and whether it be made to reverse entirely such order or determination or only a part, and in the latter case it shall state what part; provided that in case of highways upon a line between two or more counties such application may be made to any justice of the peace in any adjoining town in either county, or to the county judge of either county bounded in whole or in part by such highway.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1911.

No. 592, S.]

[Published July 7, 1911.

## CHAPTER 573.

AN ACT to amend subdivision (d), of subsection 1, of section 4560a—48, relating to the size of rough fish that may be taken in outlying waters.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision (d), of subsection 1, of section 4560a—48, is amended to read: (Section 4560a—48) 1. (d) To take from said waters base of any kind by means of nets; or to take, kill, or retain any \* \* rough fish less than seven inches in length except rough fish minnows or bloaters for bait.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1911.

No. 85, S.]

[Published July 7, 1911.

## CHAPTER 574.

AN ACT to provide for the construction, equipment, and furnishing of a northwest book-stack wing to the state historical library building, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. For the purpose of completing the state historical library building, according to the original plans therefor, and of furnishing needed space for the growth of the state historical library and such other state-supported libraries and collections as are now or may hereafter be placed within said building, the state historical society of Wisconsin, in its capacity of trustees of the state, is hereby authorized and required to construct and adequately equip and furnish a northwest book-stack wing to said building, corresponding as near as may be in style and quality to the present southwest book-stack wing.

SECTION 2. For the purpose of carrying on this work, the executive committee of said society shall select from their own membership a special building committee of five persons, to serve without compensation further than recompense for necessary traveling expenses incurred in the prosecution of their duties, such selection to be subject to the approval of the governor, who may, if he so choose, act as one of the members of said building committee. Said building committee shall procure detailed plans, drawings, and specifications, and upon the approval of the same by the governor may advertise for and receive bids for the construction, equipment, and furnishing of said wing or parts thereof in such form and manner as to them shall seem proper; and they may make such contract or contracts therefor. subject to the approval of the governor, as to them shall seem desirable, provided that the aggregate therefor, together with all other necessary expenditures, does not exceed the appropriation herein made. Said building committee are hereby authorized to choose from their own number the usual officers for the execution of contracts and obligations and the conduct of business, and may make such rules and regulations to govern their actions as may seem proper. They shall appoint a secretary not of their number, who shall among other things keep a record of their proceedings and of the contracts made by them, and upon the completion and equipment of the building he shall deposit such record with the secretary of state. Upon presentation to the secretary of state of a certified statement of materials and labor performed, the same duly authorized by resolution of said building committee, signed by their acting chairman, and countersigned by their secretary, the secretary of state shall from time to time draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the payment thereof of any moneys applicable thereto under the appropriation by this act made and provided for. The building committee herein provided for shall cease to exist on filing a final report in the office of the secretary of state, and the formal turning over of said northwest wing for occupancy by said state historical library.

Section 3. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act, there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred and sixty-two thousand dollars, of which not more than fifty-four thousand dollars shall be drawn from the state treasury by said building committee in any one year, commencing with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1911. Any unexpended balance remaining after the completion of said northwest wing, and the

filing of the final report provided for in section 2, shall revert to the state treasury.

Section 4. To enable the building committee aforesaid to expedite the construction and equipment of said northwest wing, they are hereby given authority to borrow such sums of money as may from time to time be required as the work progresses, not exceeding in the aggregate one hundred and sixty-two thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding five per centum per annum; and to issue certificates of indebtedness therefor, to be executed by the chairman and secretary of said committee, moneys so borrowed, with interest thereon, to be repaid from the three annual appropriations made by section 3 of this act.

Section 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1911.

No. 595, S.]

[Published July 7, 1911.

## CHAPTER 575.

AN ACT to create section 959—35a of the statutes, relating to special assessments in cities of the second class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 959—35a. The exemptions provided in section 959—35 shall not apply to cities of the second class.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1911.

No. 975, A.]

[Published July 7, 1911.

## CHAPTER 576.

AN ACT to repeal section 4587c of the statutes, and to re-enact section 4587c of the statutes, relating to desertion and nonsupport of wives and children.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 4587c of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. There is added to the statutes a new section to be designated and to read: Section 4587c. 1. Any person who shall, without just cause, desert or wilfully neglect or refuse to provide for the support and maintenance of his wife in destitute or necessitous circumstances; or any person who shall, without lawful excuse, desert or wilfully neglect or refuse to provide